### LEE, JAMES WARREN

### **Birth**

December 6, 1888 in Bloomington, Illinois

### **Death**

October 24, 1961 Broadlawns Polk County Hospital, Des Moines, Iowa

# Cause of Death

Stroke

# Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 24

### <u>Father</u>

William Jackson Lee

# Mother

Jane Hayes

### Marriage

James W. Lee to A. Ethel Cowell on September 21, 1915

Register of Marriage licenses issued in Schuyler Co., Missouri, Page 21

Ethel Cowell to James W. Lee on September 21, 1915 Marriage Place Schuyler Co., Missouri Record book: 5, Page 29

J. W. Lee Age 26

Marriage

September 21, 1915



Ethel Cowell Age: 26 Minister: J. S. Lockeer, J.P. Census 1895 -1900 – Washington Twp., Indianola, 3rd Ave. Warren Co., IA; ED 146; Page 23; June 21, 1900 Dwelling 515; Family 527 Lee, William J. 42 ILRailroad Day Labor VA ILMarried 7 years Born March 1859 Linnie M. 28 3 children; 2 living IA IN MO Born May 1872 James W. 11 Born December 1888 ILILILBorn April 1895 Wilson B. 05 ILILIA Ethel V. 03 Born May 1897 IA ILIA 1905 – Warren Co., Iowa; State Census; Lee, James 16 ILILIL1910 -1915 -1920 – Hartford Ave, Des Moines, Polk Co., IA; ED 76; Page 6B; Part of Precinct 2; January 8, 1920 Dwelling 121; Family 126 Lee, James 31 ILILILlabor 30 Ethel IA IA MO William 01 9/12 IA ILIA 1925 – Des Moines Ward 1, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa; Line 31 Family 12 Lee, James W. 36 ILILILFather, William Lee, born in IL, age 65 Mother, Unknown, born in IL Ethel 35 IA MO IN Father, William Cowell, born in MO, age 65 Mother, Martha J. Marvin, born in IN, age 64

1930 – Valley Twp., 1st ward, Valley Junction, Polk Co., IA; ED 121; Page 9A; April 5, 1930

IA

Father, James W. Lee, born in IL, age 36 Mother, Ethel Cowell, born in IA, age 35

IA

06

William

Dwelling 126; Family 131

Lee, James 41 barber ILILILEthel 40 IΑ MO MO William 12 IA ILIA

1940 – Valley Twp., West Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa; ED77-35A; Page 6B; April 10, 1940 Family 142

Lee, James W.51W.P.A. laborILEthel50housewifeIAWilliam22Retail grocery clerkIA

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

WWI Draft Registration

Registration date: June 15, 1917

Card No 33

James Warren Lee

Residence: Valley Junction, Iowa Date of birth: December 6, 1889 Place of birth: Bloomington, Illinois

Tall Slender

WWII Registration Card

Serial No 3288

Date of Registration: April 27, 1942, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

James Warren Lee

Residence: 332 3rd St., West Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Age; 53

Date of birth: December 6, 1888 Place of birth: Bloomington, Illinois Employer: Des Moines Water Works

Person who knows where he was: Mrs. Ethel Lee, 332 3rd St., West Des Moines, Iowa

Height: 5' 9" Weight: 165

Color of eyes: Gray Color of hair: Brown Complexion: Ruddy

#### Funeral Home

McLaren's Funeral Home

#### **Obituary**

[The Des Moines Tribune, Wednesday, October 25, 1961, Page 42]

Services for James Warren Lee, 72, of 220 Second St., West Des Moines, will be at 2 p.m. Friday at the McLaren Funeral Home. Burial will be in the cemetery at Orillia.

Mr. Lee died of a stroke Tuesday at Broadlawns Polk County Hospital after a nine month illness. He was a janitor at the Meredith Publishing Co. before his retirement seven years ago and also formerly worked as a barber.

Surviving are his widow Ethel; a son, Robert William of West Des Moines; a brother, Walter of Tacoma, Washington and a sister, Mrs. Cora Malone of Pleasant Valley.